MINUTES
OF
MEETING OF STATE BIGHWAY AND TRANSPORTATION COMMIESION

Salem, Virginia
June &, 1882

Pallowing A public hearing on tentative allocatiohs of
Interstate, Primary and Urban Comstruction Furndas for thae
Fieczl Year 18EB2-83, the Highwey #nd Transportation Commission
met in reguler monthly meeting at the Department's Balem
Digtrict Office iv Salem on June B, 1882. The chairman,

Mr. Harold C., Eing, prezilded.

Present: Messrs. King, Bane, Guiffre, Hooper, Mohr,
Robingon, Smalley, Vaughan and Watkins.

Absent: Messre. Brydges and Smith.

On metion of Mr. Hooper, seconded by Mr. Mohr, the
minutea of the meeting of May 12, 18B2, were approved.

On motion of Mr. Hooper, Seconded by Mr. Mohr, permite
iespued from May 12, 1882, to Juns 8, 19B2, incluslve, us
shown by records of the Department, were approved.

¥ntion waz made by Nr. Hooper, seconded by Mr. Mohr,
that eancellation of permits from May 12, 1982, to June 8,
1882, inclusive, a8 shown by records of the Department, be
approved. Motion carried.

¥oved by Mr, Hocper, seconded by Mr, Mohr, that the
Commission approve additions to the Secondary System from
May 12, 18832, to June 8, 1982, inclusive, as shown by records
of the Department. Motlon carriad.

Following presentation of Mr. Wray, ob motion of Mr. Mohr,
paconded by Mr, Hooper, the Commission approved the Proposed
Budget for the Richmond-Petersburg Turnplke for Flscal Year
1982-83, ag attached,



Virginia Department of Hiphways & Transpartation
RICIIMOND-PETERSBURCG TURNPIKE

BUDGET OF CURRENT EXFENSES
FI5CAL YEAR JULY 1, 1982 - JUNE 30, 1983

GEMERAL ADMINISTRATION

Salaries & Wapes $ 228,500

Travel Expende 500G

Stationery Supplias & Printing 85, 000

Heat, Light & Water 22, 000

Telephone & Fostagas 3z, 000

Puklic Relationa so0

Office Furniture & Equipment 5, 500

Equipment Rantal 14, 000

Paying Apent Fee 4, 000

Mitecellaneous 1,000 $ 393,000 5 393,000

COPERATION

Accounging & Toll Audlt

Salaries & Wages $ 246,000

Materiala & Suppiias 10, 000

Equipment Maintsnance 3,500

Maney Handling Sarvices 176, 500

Computer Rental 4, 500

Equipment Rental 4, 900

Miagellaneoua 500 % 445, 900
Toll Supervision & Callectian

Salariez &k Wayges %3, 781, 500

Matariala & Suppliea 27,5040

Uniforma & Parsonal Suppliea 40, 000

Haal, Light & Water 132, 000

Rental of Automatic Machinea 171,500

Equipment Rental ~ 25,000

Miecellanoous 1,000 4,178,500
Safety

First Aid Materials & Scpplies $ 500

Fire Preveption & Control 2, oo 2,500 $4, &24, 900




MAINTENANCE 8 4

Highway Liphting

Salaries & Wapss $ L7, 000
hlaterials & Supplias 13,000

Enerpy 1oo, 000

Contractual Sarvices 35, Gog

Egquipment Rantal 13, 000 $ 178,000

Turnpike Maintenanece

Halaries & Wapges $ 564,000
Materials & Supplies 220, 000
Equipment Bantai Z4¢4 500
Expendable Equipment & Tools 5, 0on
Parts, Gas & 0Oil 2. 000
Shop Personnel Labor 40, 000
Mivcallaneoua 500 1,076, DOO
Toll BEquipment Maintenance
Salaries & Wapges % 126,500
Parts & Supplies 25, 000
Eguipment Rental 25, 500
Mliscelianenus 500 177, 500

Grounds & Buildings

Salaries & Wages $ 121,000-

Materiale & Supplies 22, 000

Equipment Servica & Repairs 9, 000

Contractual Services 10, 000

Equipiment Pentgl 15, 000

Miscellaneous a00 177,500

Hadio Sydtern Maintenance

Salaries & Wagas $ Qo
Parts & Supplias 2,500
Contractual Services 3,000 6, 05O $1, 615, 000

OTIIER COSTS

Service by Cthurs

Auditor's Feesy 5 10, 500 k] 10, 300

Miscellanoous
Social Sacurity $ 340, 000
Employees Retirement Prapram 164,500
Eniployees nsurance Program A58, 0Ddo
Cuntingem:ieu 25, 010 T31, B EU'.!E %i_]_
(otal Administration, Operation & Maintepance and Cthar Casts $7, 434, 900

Yote: Salaries and wages in all categnries arc computed
un the basis of nermal meril increases and 387
invreas: effective July 1, 1982,



RICEHMOND-FETERSBURG TURNPIKE
RESERYVE MAINTENANCE
Proposed Expenditureas FY 1982-B3

Insurance

Boilep & Machipnery

Broad Form Money k Sacurities
Property Damage & Use dnd Occupancy

EguiE ment

News:
1 Riding lawn mower - large
1 Walkie-talkie radio

Replacemant:
Traadlas, key baxes, register panels
and treadla pansala
2 Tickometars
50 Taoll booth stools
20 Hand traffic countera
3 Typewriters
1 Sign washay
1 Scales for mail room
1 500 gal. chemical spray tank
20 Commuter desk countare
5 Adding machines
3 Wosd Eaters
3 Desk chairs - Toll Adm, Bldgs.
1 Portable ganerator

Paving Roadway aod Structures

FPavemant overley and drainage - Various
logations between Interchange 2 {Petersburg)

£nd Interchange 9 (Richmond}

Bridge Painking
Clean and paint structural stezl pn
wight bridges

Hridge Repairsg

Appornattox River bridge deck ropair/
replacemants

Major repairs by State Forces

Bridge inspactione by Richawnd District

% 1, 400
T. ﬂﬂn

__.. 50,000

$ 5,200
800

$ 50,000
8, 000
2, 540
2, 285
2, 000
2, 000
1,500
1,260

BOD
750
75
450
445

$ 990, 00O

5 70, 000

%3, 300, 00D
10, 00O

— 7,000

$ 58,400

6, Q00

T2, 605

990, oGo

70, 000

3,317,000

Continued:



Grounds & Buoildings

Construct ealt atorage =hed - Interchange 2 $ 20,000

4-teat pumps for toll booths 5, 000

Adminiatration Bldg. - Replace floor tile -

Firat level and modify commuter salas office Z, GO0

Raplace toll plazs window shades 1,250 $ 28, 250
Fencing & Guardrail

Guardrail and major sign repairs 3 2,500 2,500
Migcellaneaous

Safety project - Broad St. Interchange to

Rie. 301 North 51, 100, 000

Repair/replace concrete lanes ak toll plazas -

Colonial Heighta, Falling Cresk and Belvidere 85, 00O 1, 185, 0cD

35, 729 755




6/8/B2

Moved by Mr. Hooper, seconded by Mr. Mobr,
thzt the Commiasion copfirm letter ballct mctlcen rejecting
bidg recaived November 17, 1581, and April 20, 19282, on the
following projects eand authorize readveriiasment:

Projects 8585-985-804, RW-241; 830°5-004- 804, B¥=241

Removal of Nonconfcrming Outdoor ﬁdﬁurtiaing 8lgne, Variocma
Locations, Richmond aiad Buffolk Distriet. It 1p felt that

better bids may be obtained by the resdvertissment of thia

prolect. '

Route $000, Project 8000=-013-1B2, B-827

Bridge over Slate Crsek Rt Int. Rte. 82, Buchapnan County.
It ig felt that better bids may be obhtained by the readver-
timement of this prolect.

HOTION CARRIED

Moved by Nr. Hooper, zsconfed by Mr. Hohr;
tiant tha Commispiocn confirm letter bellot aotion on the
following resciutiom:

YEEREAS, under anthority of Section 39.1-43 of the Code
of Virginia of 1850, as amended, request is made -by the Town
af Altaviata for maintendnce payments on an additional street
maeting requlired atandards;

ROW, TEEREMORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that quarterly payments
he mgds to the Town of Altavista op an additlonel street,
langth C.27 mile, which meste the renuired standarde under
the snforementicned maction of the Code, effective April 1, 19282,
for the guartserly pavment due after Juoe 30, 1982. The
ndditignnl strest pilesge oligible for payment 1= described
es Iollows;:

Eudore Lane From 1Eth_Etraet to 16th Strest 0.27 Mi.
This "Other Btrewets” addition of 0.27 mile incresses the total
"Other StreeteY mileage in the Town of Altavimts from 25.08
miles to 25.36 wmiles of approved gtres=ts subject to payment.

MOTIGR CARRIED



6/9/83

Moved by Mr. Hooper, seconded by Mr. Mohr,
that the Commiesicn confirm letter hallot actlon on the following
resolution:

WHEREAE, under guthority of Section 33.1-45 of the Code
of Virginis of 1950, as amended, request lx omde by the City
of Hampton for maiantsnance payments on additionel atresis
meeting requlired astandards;

NOW, THEREFOAE, RE IT RESDLVED, that querterly paymenie
be mrde to the Clty of Hampton on additional streeta, totaling
0.26 mils, and meeting required standards under the aforementioned
sention of the Code, effective April 1, 1883, for quarterly
payment due after June 30, 1982. The edditiopsl streets and
milesge eligible for paywenta are deseribed as followe!

Admiral Comrt From Howe Hoad Rortheast 85! 0.02 ¥i.
t0 Desd End .

Budwaiser Drive From 60" North ot Pambroke Avenue O0.08 ¥i.

' north 419" to Dead End

Drummond's Way From 150" Forthwest of Admiral 0.14 Mi.
Court to Howe Road

Drummond's Way From Howe Road Northeast 11Q° 0.02 M1.
to Dead Eand

These "Other Streets" pdditions, totsling 0.2£ mile, incresase
the total "Dther Streats"” milesge in the City of Hampion Irom
812,11 miles to 314.37 milaa of approved streets subject to

payment.
MOTION CARRIED

Moved by Ur. Hooper, secondad by Mr. Mehr,
that the Commismsion confirm letter ballot actiom on the following
repoluotiont

WHEHEAE, uader authorlty of Bection 33.1-43 of the Code of
Virginia of 1550, as mmended, request ig made by the City of
Poquoscn for mmintenance payments oh additional streets meeting
regqulred atandards;

NOW, THEREFORE, EE IT RESOLVED, that quarterly payments ha
mide to the City of Poquoack o additlonal etreete, totaling
0.22 mile, and meeting required standarde under the aforemen-
tioned mection of the Code, effective dpril 1, 1982, for
quarterly payment due after June 30, 1682, The additicpal
streets and mileage sligible for payments ere described ax
follows:



&/a8/82

Da¥moore Drive From Yorktown Road Southeast to End 0.12 Mi.
Foxtown Road From Oaskmoore Drive North to BEnd 0.10 Mi,

These "Other Streata” sdditiona, totaling 0.22 mila, increase
the total "Other Streets" milesge lo the City of Pogquoson from
35.280 milen to 35.48 miles of approved siroets aubject to

payment.
MOTIOR CARRIED

Moved by Mr. Eooper, peconded by ¥r. Mohr,
that the Commiaslon confirm letter ballor action on the followling
raaolution:

YHEREAS, uwpder authority of Sectisn 38,1-42 of the Cade
of Virgipie of 1950, we amended, regusst ig made by the City
of Wincherter for mmintenance payments on an additional
atreet meeting required standerds)

NOW, THEREFORE, HE IT RESQLYED, that quarterly payment= be
made to the Clty of Winchester oz an additional street, length
0.08 mila, which mesta required standarde under the aforamen-
tioned eection of the Code, effective April 1, 1882, for
guarterly payment due after June 30, 1982. The additional
strest mileags eligible for payment 13 described se follows:

RHoosevelt Poulevard Frota End of Exietling Street 0,08 Nt.
to Papermil]l HRoad

This "Other Streets=" zddition of ¢.08 mile lnoreaszx the toial
"Other Strests” mileage 1n the City of Winchester irom 45.84
miles to 65.92 miles of approved streets subject to payment.

MOTIOR CARRIED

Noved by Mr. Eooper, seconded by Mr. Mohr,
tkat the Complesiocn comfirm letter ballot action on the
fallowing reaclution:

WHEEEAS, Route 43 in Bockingham County has besn aAltered
and reconptructed me shown on plana Ifor Project J04Z-DE2-108,
C-B0l; mnd

WHEREAE, one saction of ths old road 18 no longer
nacegsary zE n publle road, the new rosd serving the same
cltizens ae the ald;



6/9/82

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESDLVED, thati purauani to Sectilon
33.1-148 of the Code of Virglinias of 1850, as amended, 0.14 mile
of gld Boute 42, shown in Hlus and dssignated as Section 1 on
the plat dated February 28, 1682, Project 0042-DE2-108, C=-BOI,
be abandoned Rg & part of the State Highway 3Jystem.

NOTION CARBIED

Hoved by ¥r. Hooper, sesconded by Mr. Mobr,
thet the Commission coofirm letter ballet acticon on the
following resolutioni

WHEREAS, Route Alternnte B8 in Wise County hag been altored
and ;aunnutrunttd ax ahewn on plans fer Project 6008-087-108,
C-503: and

YEEREAS, one asction of the old roed, deslgnated as
Secticn 1 oo the plat dated May 29, 1074, iw no longer necassary
2% A publie road, the new road serving the same cltizens aa the
old; and

WHEREAS, st its meeting on Octeber 10, 1974, thie Commisslon
authorized the discontinuance of spid secticn of road as provided
in Bection 33.1-144 af the Cods of Virginla of 1930, ax amendsd;

NO¥W, TEERERORE, EE IT EESCLVED, that the mcticr At the
Ocicber 10, 1874, mesting suthorizing diecontinumnce of ihe
aforementioned Section 1 of Routs Alternate 58 in Wiee County
be rescinded; and

BE IT FURTHEE RESOLVED, that pursuant to Section 33.1-148
of the Code of Virginia of 1850, &8 amended, 0.18 mile of old
Remte Alternate 58 shown in blue and designated as Bection 1
on the plat dated May 29, 1874, Project 8038-087-109, C-503,
be abandonad a8 4 part of the Btete Bighway Bystem.

MOTION CAEBRIED

Movaed by Mr. Hooper, peconded by Mr. Mohr,
thit the Compilssion confirm letter brllot action on the Ifcllowlng
regolution:

WHEREAS, Route Alternate 38 in Wike County has besn altered
and reconstructed as shown on plana for Project €0568-097-109,
C-302; and



6/8/83

WHEREAS, on= section of the cld romd, deslignated ea
Section 8 or the plat dated October B, 1875, ia no longer
necessary a8 & public roed, the new rosd serving ths same
cltizens as the 0ld; and

WHEEEAS, At its meeting on December 18, 1876, thlm
Commission authorized the diacontinuance of sald sectlon of
road as provided in Section 383.1-144 of the Code of Virginda
of 1950, ws amended;

NOW, THEREFCRE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the actiom at the
Decexber 18, 18768, meating authorizing discontinoance of the
aforementioned Section 8 of Route Altermate 58 in Wise County
be rescinded; and

BE IT FURTHER HRESOLVED, that pursusnt to Section 33.1-148
of the Code of Yirginim of 1960, am amended, 0.17 mile of aold
Route Alternate 58 shown in blue and désignated ax Bection &
on the plat dated Octoher 8, 1875, Project 8088-097-108, C-502,
be akandsnsd A8 & part of ths State Highway System.

MOTION CARRIED

Moved by Mr. Hooper, saconded by Mr. Mohr,
that tha Commission confirm letter balloi actlon on the
following resolution:

¥HEREAS, by proper resolution, the Board of Supervisors
of Tockingham County bhas requested that a cartain road which
no longer merves RS & public necesslty be discoptinued as a
pRrt of the Secondary System of Highways|

NOW, THEREYORE, BE IT RESCLVED, that pursusnt to Bection
95.1-150 of the Code of Virginle of 1850, aa amended, the
following road be discontioued am a part of the Becondary
Bretem of Eighweys, effective thip date:

Huﬁkin;hnm County Sectlcon 1 of uid logaticn Route 832 0.01 Mi.
from Route 728 to the ECL Harrisonburg,
Project 0011-115-101, C-501

MOTIGCK CARRIED



6/B/BZ

¥ovad by Mr. Mohr, gaconded by Kr. Hooper,
that

WEEREAS, Chapter 501, Itam 840 of the Acte of the OGaperal
Asgwabhly of 1981 provides $600,000 im fismcal year 1982 for
financial incentives to loeal governlng bodies and transporta=-
tion district commissiona for the development, implementation
and promotion of experimental mass transportztion and ride—
sharing projects; and

VHEEREAR, %80,04]1 lp currently avallsble in the allioomticong
and

F¥HEREAS, Rumpsell County has gulmittied a proposal to the
Depertment for funding s projsct under thls program; End

_ WHEREAE, their governing body hes certified that, 1f its
proposal 1e mRpproved, it shall use the funds in accordmnce
with the reguiremsents of the appropristlons act; and

VHENEAR, the staff of the Departmsut haw evalusnted the
propoeal with regard te need, reanscnableness, local support,
implementation capabiliiy of the applicant, and potential for
success and oontinuaticn; and

WHEREAR, the Depariment has received approvil for 2
Federnl Highway Adminiatration demonstration ridesharing grant
which requiree matching funds from the Department; and

WHEREAG, the Commission shall approva the projects and
allocate the funda designuted for the program}

RO¥W, THEREFCRE, BE IT BEBCOLVED, that this Commission
herehy directs that ths following amcunts be sllocated to
support the coat for one year of opsraticn of experimeniszl
mexy trapsporteticn and ridesharing projects frow funds
astablighed by Chapter 601, Item 640 of the Acte of the
Genaral Assembly of 1981 to aid pmax tTrAnsportationt

Jurisdiction Project Description Grant Funds
Russell County Ridesharing Program 147,641

Tirginia Depariment of Federal Demonstration 12,100
Highways und Trangpor- ERldesharing Grant
tation {Mrtching Funds)

Totel $60,041
MOTION CARRIED



6/9/82

Mowved by  Mr. Veughan, seconded by Mr. Bane,
that

WHBREAS, the Eighway and Transpoxietion Commigxion hax
the reeponelbility for allocating UMTA Section 5§ funds among
the g;glniﬁlﬂ areas with populationes hetwsen 50,000 and
200, ; sod

WHEREAS, such allocations of federsl funds typically
are pald by UMTA directly to reciplents and are not reflected
in the Department's budget) and

WHEREAS, such allocations are to be baged upon the
documentoed needas in each area, and the allocatlons are to
be presented 1n an annual Program of Projects which will be
revised as needed during the program year; and

WHEREAZ, the Department's Public Transportation Divieion
has obtained documentation of the funding needs for public
trangportation in the smell urbanized areas of the Common-
waalth, and such needs reguire an amendment to the current

PTORTAD

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESCLYVED, that this Commisalon
hereby directs that the Program of Projects for UNTA Section
§ funde for the Componwsalth's small urbaniged areas for
figcal vear 1933 Be mmended to inmclude a capltal project for
the Grenter Roancke Transit Company in the amount of $838,570.

MOTION CAREBIED

Moved by Mr, Robineon, seconded by Mr. Mohr,
thet

WHEREAS, Charles 3., Hooper, Jr. heeE sarved as the rursl
at=large wember of the Virginis Highway and Transportatiom
Commission smince 1874; and

WHEREAS, he has fulfilled his dAnties faithinily, and
with vision and exceptional leadership guelities; end

WEEREAS, all citizenw of the Commonwealth benefit from
hls commitment of hie time, snergy and ability toward safe,
modern highways and related transpoartation faeilitles;



6/9/82

NOW, THEREFORE, B IT BESOLVED, that him colleagues on
the Highway and Transportation Commission extend to Charles 5.
Hooper, Jr. thelr high commendation and mppraciation for his
putatanding aervice, and exprass to him thelr desp and lesting
alfection and respect.

MOTION CARRIED

Moved by Mr. Hooper, aecondad by Mr. Robineon,
that

WEERBAS, Waverly L. Brittle, Jr. joilned the Virginia
Department of Highways and Transportation in Dacember 19841; aad

WHEBREAE, ha has merved in a serles of innreaainilr
regponsible puaitiunn. including thowe of Locstion and Dasign
Engineer and Dirsctor of Engineeringp and

WHEEEAS, i1n these positions he has provided wise leader-
ship for development of much of the Interstate system in the

Commonwenlth sand for improvement to other highway ayatems)
and

WHEREAS, through these efforts ha has centributed algniii-
zantly to the safety and convenience of those whe use Virginia's
highwaysi sand

WHEREAE, Waverly L. Erittle, Jr. plans tc retire Irom
the Department of Highwaye mnd Traosportation on. June 30, 1583,
concluding o career nof mors than 40 years in service to the
puklic;

ROW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Highway and
Tranapartation Commiszion doese extand to hin ite higheast
commendeticn and epprecintion for his diatinguished servica,
and does express to him ites best wishes for wuch contentment
end good heslth in his years of retirement.

NOTION CARRIED



a/e/B2

Moved by Mr. Hooper, seconded by Mr. Mobr,
that

WHEREAS, Section 33.1-223 of the Cade of Virginia aseta
forth that th= G=naral Assembly of Virginia has found and
daclered that 1t 13 "... in the publie interest that access
roads to publie recreational areas and hiatorical sites be
provided by uging highway funds..."; provides $1,500,000
from highway funds for such purpoee; and further provides
that "The State Highway and Tranapertation Commission and
the Commisalon of (utdoor Recreaticn are.bershy authorized
tc malke regulations to ¢arry out the provisione of this
saction.": and

WHEREAS, the Commlesion of Outdoor Recrention and the
State Highway and Tranaportetion Commigsicon have adopted a
Joint policy to govern the use of recreational acoess funds
pursuant to Sectlon 33.1-223 of tho Code ef Virginieji and

WHEREAS, the Poard of Superviscora of Tork County ham by
ragolutlon requested the use of recreaticmal access fwade to
provide access to the New Quarter Park in York County estimated
tn esst $180,000; and

WHEREAR, this request bas been considerad by the Commiszylon
of Qutdoor Recreation and hmw besn found to fully comply with
the proviaions of Section 33.1-2Z23; and

WHEREAS, the Commisslon of Cutdoor Becrention hax recommendsd
the construction of the aforsmenticned AcCCeEs;

XOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESBOULVED, that $1&60,000 from the
ipal1-87 recreatlonal access fund be allocated to provide access
to the New Quarter Park, Prolect 1314-089-181, ¥-501, contiogent
upon the right of way ané adiustment of utilities being provided
at no cosgt tc the Commonwealth.

MOTIOR CARRIED



6/8782

Moved by Mr. Hooper, &econded by Mr. Vaughan, thiet

WHEREAS, pursuant to Guldelines sdopted by the Highway
and Transportation Commleslon for debarment of contractora,
R G E, Inc. wag debirred by the Commisaioner from the
Department's list of prequalifisd bidders on Oectober 10, 16981,
for plesding guilty toc violaticnws of the Shertan Antitrust
Act in Nerth Carolina, pursuant to Guldeline IV (A) (4)3 and

YHEREAS, H'G E; Inc. hes reached civil mettlement with
the State of North Carglina and haz bheen returned to the list
of bldders for that State's Department of Transportaticon; and

WHEBEQS, sccording to testimony offered by R G K, Inc.
to the Coamisgioner, 1t appears at the prasent time that
R G E, Int. hag not been iovolved in any collusive bidding
ectivitles in the Commonwealth of Virginiaj;

N¥OW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that, purapant to
Guldeline IV {D), it is in the public interest that R G E, Inc.
debarment be modified to perwit reinstatemant to the Virginis
Bepartment of Highwaye and Traasportatiocn's list of prequalified
bidders at this time, baged upon R G K, Inc.'s degree of
culpability, cooperation with law snforoemsnt officials, and
regtitution to the Btate of North Caroiinm.

MOTIOR CAHRIED

Hr. Eing stated he had bad input from the Commiszion
membere regarding the Commission's regular monthly meeting
date and the possibllity of changiog 1t. Taking sverything
inta censlderation, it wua decidad, he said, to continue
schaduling' meetings on the third Thursday of the month.



6/9/82

Woved by ¥r. Robloson, secondsd by Mr. Hooper,
that

WHEREAS, ¥n connection with Route 23, State Highway

Project 564=A, the Lommomwealth acquired certain lands from Lillie
Foberson and W, 5, Robersgn by deed dated December 16, 1935
recorded in Deed Book 216, Page 229 and in conmaction with State
Highway Project 0923-087-110, RW-2D1, from Wilme Cantrell, et al,
by instrument dated January 5, 1866 recorded in Deed Book 393, Page
9, case which has besn concluded. Thess instruments are recorded
in the OFfice of the Clerk of the Clrcuit Court of Wise County: and

« WHEREAS, under Project 0023-007-110, RW-20I, & saction of
Route 23 was relocated Tn an eastern direction, serving the same
e{tizens zs before, which new Tocation has been approved by the
Stete Highway and Transportation Commizsiongr; and

WHEREAS, the old jocatfon of Rowta 23 from the mew
locatfon at Station 532400 southerly 0.13 mile to the new
connection opposite Station 527450 was abandoned by the State
Highway and Transportation Cowmission on March 18, 1982; and

. WHEREAS, the adjofning landowner has requested that the
Cormorwealth convey to him the land 1ying on the west side of Routs
23 at the present Route 23 and Routs B23 fntersection, so that he
may mre fully enhance his property; bnd

WHEREAS, the State Highway end Transportation
Comissioner has certified in writing the excess land contatning
0.60 ecre, more or less, and 1ying between the west narmal right of
way 1imits of relocated Route 23 and the west Ex'litini right of way
1ine of present Route 23 from & point approximataly 55 fest right
of approximate Statfon 527+80 (SSL centerline Routs 23) to a point
approgimately 55 faet right of approximate Statien SI0HI0 (SBL
canterline Route 23) does not constitute a section of the public
road and 1s desmad by him no longer necessary for the uses of the
State Highway System.

HOW, THEREFORE, 1in eccordance with tha provisions of
Section 33.1-149 of tha Code of L'i:girﬂa {1950}, a3 amended, the
conveyance of the Tand, so certified, 13 hersby approved and the
State Highway and Transportation Commissfoner 1s authorized to-



6/9/82

execute In the nams of the Commmealth a deed convaying seme for a
consideration acceptable to the State Right of way Engineer, and
subjact to such restrictions 2s may be desned requisite.

Motion carried.
Hoved by Mr. Robinson, seconded by Mr. Hooper,
that

WHEREAS, in comnection with Route 30, State Highway
Project 0030-050-107, RK-201, the Commonwezlth acquired certain
Tands from Corpelia W, Littlepage by desd dated July 24, 1574 and
recorded in Dead Book 116, Page 4£83; from Frank Morris Estate by
instrument dated Novembar 22, 1974 and recorded in Deed Bock 117,
Pags 488, case which has besn concTuded; from Mary Mowtague
Khitfield by instrument dated August 18, 1975 &nd recorded in Deed
Book 120, Page 465, case which has been concluded; and from Alberta
Nalson Estate by instriment dated Movember 19, 1974 and recorded 1n
Desd Bock 117, Page 491, cese which has bsen conCluded. These
ingtruments are recordad in the OFffce pf tha Clerk of .the Circuit
Court of King Wi1l1am County; and

WHEREAS, 1n order to mora fully develop his property, the
adjacent landowner has requested that portfons of the excess right
of way which 1{e southwest of the normal right of wey 1imits be
conveved to him; and

WHEREAS, the State Highway and Transportatfon
Comissioner has cartified tn writing that twe (2) parcels of land
containing approximately 0.162 acre, more or less, and 1yirg
southmest of and adjicent tp the-southwest normal right of way
1imits of Rovte 3D from a point approximataly 30 feet left of
approximate Station 25+34 (Route 30 centerline} to a point
approximately 30 Teet Tefi of approximete Station 31+5% (Route 30
canterline) and from s point approximately 30 feat left of
approximate Station 44+15 (Route 30 centerline) to a point
approximately 30 fest left of approxirate Station 51+50 {Route 30
centerlipa) do not constitute sections of the peblic road and are
deamad by him no longer mecessary for the usas of the State Hiphway
System,

MW, THEREFORE, in accordance with the provisions of
Section 33.1-149 of the Code of Yirginia {1950), at amended, the



6/9/B2

conveyance of the Tands, so certified, 15 approved and the State
Highway and Transportation Conmissfoner is herehy authorized to
sxpcute, Tn the name of the Commomeeslth a deed conveying same 1o
the sdjoining landowner of record for & consideration sati gfactory
with the State Right of Way Enginser, subjact to such restrictions
as miy be deemad reguizite,

Motian carried.
Moved by Mr. Robinson, seconded by Mr. Eoopar,
that

WHEREAS, 1n conmectfon with Route 1403, the Commomwealth
acquired a perpetual drainape sasewent from W. W, Burruss, Jr. by
desd dated Decamber 22, 1971 and recorded 4n Dwed Book 375, Page
231 4n the OMfice of the Clerk of the Cireult Court of Bedford
Courty: and

WHEREAS, in order to mora fully develop the adjoining
Tands, tha sdjoining landowner hzs requestied the Commonmealth to
e:r.han?e tha exfsting 10-foot drafnage aasement for one 1n & more
sultable lgcatiaons znd

WHEREAS, the ax{sting masament 15 of no Benefit to the
departvent and the proposed easement will te in the proper Tocation
to handle the watar from an existing pipe under Route 1403; and

WHEREAS, the State Highway and Transportatfon
Commissiomer has certified fn writing that the 10-foot perpetual
drainage sssamant extending in a western direction from the western
right of way 1ine of Route 1403 for a distance of approximatsly 200
feet as thown on the subdivision plat for Mountain View
Subdiviston, does not constitute a saction of the public road &rd
1s deemed by him no longer necessary for the uses of the secondary
system of 3tate Highways.

KM, THEREFQRE, the conveyance of the said easement, %0
certified, In accordance with the provisfons of Section 33,1-154 of
the Code of ¥irginiz {1950}, as zmwnded, 1s approved and the State
Highway and Transportation Commissfcner is hereby authoriied to
execyte 1n the name of the Comorweslth a deed 1o the omer of the
underlying fee in exchange for a desd tc the relocated sasewent,
and subfect to such restrictions as mmy be deemed requisite.

Motion carried.



b/o/8

Moved by Mr. Robinwon, seconded hy Mr. EHooper,
that

WHEREAS, 1n compection with the Capron Arez Headguarters,
the Comonwealth of ¥irginfa, Department of Highways acarired
cartein lands from Ira H. Barhmm and Yirginfa B, RBarhsm by deed
dated May B, 1972 &% rvecorded in Dead Book 201, Page 782 and from
Mency G. Parham, at a1, by desed dated Octobwr 17, 1956, recorded in
Dead Book 125, Page 136, The demds are recorded Tn the Office of
the Clerk of the Circuit Court of Southmmpton Coumty; and

WHEREAS, the ¥irginfa Electric and Power Company has
requasted a 30=foot permanent sasement over a portfon of the lands
of the aforesald extanding in a western direction from their
existing overhead power facilities for a distance of approximataly
375 fest for tha construction and maimtenance of additional power
1ina faciTit{iws; and

WHEREAS, this easement 1s being requested in prder to
extend sarvice to the new office building at Capron Arsa
Hepdeprarters; and

WHEREAS, the State Highway and Transportation
Commissioper has certified to the Commission that he daems 1t

expedient to comvey to Yirginta Electric and Power Company the
sasement for the said power line.

NM, THEREFORE, in accordance with the provisforns of
Section 2.1-6 of the Code of Yirginia [1950), as amended, the State
Highway and Tramsportation Commissioner is hersby authorized to
execute 2 deed in the name of the Commonwsalth conveying such
easemwnt to the Yirginla Electric and Power Company fn such form
and $u$,jer.:t to such restrictfons and cond{tions as may be deemed
requisTte.

Motion carried,
Moved by ¥x- Rokinaon, seconded by Mr. Hooper,

that



6/9/82

WHEREAS, 1n connection with Route 151, State Highway
Project 68£2-01, the Commorwealth acquired certadin lands from Hilde
Witt Smith and Russel) F. Smith by deed dated Juna 10, 1952 and
recorded in Deed Book R4, Page 544 1n the Offica of the Clerk of
the Circuit Court of Melson County; and

WHEREAS, the adjoining Tandowner recently had a survey
prapared which revealed that a portion of the Tmprovements on his
property encroach uppn the right of way Himits of Reute 151 at fts
intersection with Route 729: and

WHEREAS, imr order to correct this sitwation, the adjacent
landowner has agreed t¢ purchase sufficient land to sliminate the
encroachment; and

WHEREAS, the State Highway and Transportation
Commissioner has certified in writing that the land cantaining 0.03
acre, more or lass, and 1¥ing between the west sxisting right of
way 1ine of Route 151 and the west normal right of way 1imits of
Poute 151 at the intersection with Route 729, from & point
aprroximately 40 fest opposfte approximate Station 45+50
(center] ine Route 151} to & pofnt approximately 15 faat opposite
approximate Statfon 1400 {centerline Route ?29{ does not constitute
p section of the public road and 15 deemed by him no Tonger
necezszary Tor the yses of the State Highwhy System.

MO, THEREFORE, the conrvevance of the Tand, $o certifisd,
to the adjotning landowners of record in dccordance with the
provigions of Section 33,1-148 of the Code of Virginia {1050), as
amended, 15 approvad and the State Highway and Transportation
Comissfonar 1s hersby authorized tc sxecuts Tn tha name of the
Commonwealth & deed, without warranty, conveying same for a
consideration satisfactory to the Siate Right of Way Engimedr and
subject to such restrictions a5 may be deemed requisite.

Motion carried.
Moved bjr Kr. Roblinson, seconded by Mr. Hoopar,
that

WHIREAS, 1n connection with Route 237 (Fatrfax Drive),
State Highway Project 1419-A, the Commnwealth acquired certain
lards from Efflie H. Moran by deed dated March 22, 1948, recorded in



6/8/82

Desd Book £24, Page 64 and from Alexander Ewfng and Jessia Ewing by
deed dated March 2, 1048, recorded n Deod Hook 521, Page 317.
These deeds are vecorded in the OFfice of the Clerk of the Circuft
Court of Arlington County; and

WHEREAS, in order to more fuTly develop the adjacent
praperty, the adjoining landowner has rewuested that a portion of
the lands 50 acguired be conveyed: and

WHEREAS, this proparty has bBeen used by the department
For a nueber of years a5 2 tite for an Information trafler used in
connection with the nsarby 1-66 construction; and

WHEREAS, the Location and Dasign Division has reccmmended
that this property be retained for this purpose through the month
of October, 198Z; and

WHEREAS, the State Highway and Transportatfon
Commissioner has certified fn writing that the land 1ying betwean
the north eddsting right of way Tine of Route 237 amed the north
norma! right of way Yinits oFf Route 237, from a point aggrn:‘lmte'iy
102 teet opposits approximate Station 53422 (eastbound basal{ne
Route 237) to a point approximately 111 feet opposite approximate
Station 54+48 (eastbound besaline Route 237) and contadning 0.14
acra, more or less, does not constitute a sectiom of the publie
road and 15 deamed by him no longer nacessary for the uses of the
State Highway System.

HOW, THEREFORE, in accordance with the provisions of
Section 33.1-143 of the Code of ¥irginia (1950), as amended, the
conveyance of the lznd, 50 cert{fied, is approved and the State
Highway and Transportation Comnissigner 1s hersby authorized to
execute a deed, without werranty, conmveying Same to the sdjoinfny
Tandowner of racord after October 31, 1982 for a cons{deration
catisfactory to the State Right of Way Engineer, subject to such
rastrictions and conditfons as may be desmed requisite.

Motion carriad.

HMoved by Mr. Robinaer, asconded by Mr. Hocper,
that

WHEREAS, in connection with Route 13, State Highway



6/9782

Project 1654-04 (01d Project 1284A-1), the Commomwealth scquired
certain lands, portions of which 1ie putside the normal right of
way fran Fred E. Lemmwond and Helen E. Leernond by deed dated March
25, 1942, recorded in Deed Book 754, Pane &34 and from farl 5.
Frischkorn by deed dated March 25, 1942, recorded in Deed Book 754,
Page 442, These desds are recorded in the Office of the CTerk of
the Circuit Court of the City of Chesapeake [formerly Horfolk
County); and

HHEPEAS, 1n prder to more fully develop thelr land, the
adfoining landowners have raquested that the excess lands, so
acguired, be conveyed to them; and

WHEREAS, the 3tate Highway and Trangportation
Comissioner has certifled {n writfng that the lands 1ying betwaen
the north proposed rfght of way 1ine of Route 13 and the north
rormal right of way limits of Royte 13, from a point approximately
80 feet Toft of approximate Station 198+12 (Route 13 centerlime) to
a2 peint approximately 20 feet left of approximate Station 158+70
{Route 13 centerline); also, from 2 point approximately B0 fest
left of approximate Station 201406 {Route 12 centerline) to & point
approximateTy B0 feet left of approximate Statton 201+32 {Route 13
centerline) and containing 4,813 square fest, more or lass, do not
constitute sections of the publ1¢ road and are deemed by htm no
longer necessary for tha uses af the State Highway Systap,

NOW, THEREFORE, in accordance with the provisions of
Section 33.1-139 of the Code of Virginfa (1950), as amanded, the
conyeyance of tha lands, so certified, is aﬂpmvad and the State
Highway and Transrnmtinn Comml ssdoper 1s hereby authorized to
executa dewds witheut warrvanty, conveying same to the adjotning
landowmers of record for considepations satisfactory to the State
Right of Way Engineer, subject to such rastrictions as may be
deomad requisite,

Motion carrimd.
Moved by Mr. Roblnson, wssconded by Kr. Booper,
that

WHEREAS, 1m connection with Route 64, State Highwy
Project 0064-114-103, RU-203, the Commonwealth acquired, for a



579782

borrow area, certain lands from J. Sinclaire Selden, Jr. and Sarah
C. Selden, by instrument dated June 23, 1978, recorded in Deed Book
5§22, Page 740; from Susanne ET1§zabath Hiden McMurran, et al, by
fnstrument dated July 17, 1978, recorded 1n Deed Book 523, Page
252, case which has been concluded; from J. Siaclair Selden, Jr.,
et af, by instrument dated June 29, 197B, racorded in Deed Book
522, Page 752; from Hant Frank, et 21, by instrutent dated June 29,
1978, recorded fn Deed Book 522, Page 755, case which has been
concluded; fram Helrs at Law of Auqustux Nettles, deceased, by
instrument dated June 29, 1978, recorded 1n Deed Book 522, Paga
745, casa which has bean concluded; from Hunter B. Andrews, Trustee
of the Ashe Re2l Estate Trust, by imstrument dated April 2}, 1578,
recarded 1n Dsed Book 517, Page 882, casa which h&s been concludwd;
and from Virginie Matfonal Bank, Trustea of Chizman's Lake Land
Trust, by Tnstrument dated Jume 29, 1978, recordsd in Dead Book
522, Page 861, case which has been concluded. Thess instruments
are recorded in the Office of the Clerk of the Circult Court of the
City of Hamptong and

WHEREAS, the City of Mewport News has requested 3
parmanent casement and a temperary comstruction easemint {of
variable widths - togethar not excesding 60 feet) to construct,
vperate and mafntafn a 48 fnch water main over, acrpss and beneath
the afovementioned Tahds; and

KWHEREAS, said easement will tie approximately aleng and
cantiguous to the sputhwestern proposed right of way and Timited
access 1ine of Route 64 and will extend in a morthwestern direction
from Big Bathel Road for a distance of approximately 5,000 feat;
and

WHEREAS, the State Highway end Transportation
Commissionar has certif{ed to the Commission that he deams 1t
axpedient to convey to the City of Newport News such easements for
mynictpal purposes.

ROW, THEREFORE, 1n accordance with the prowvisions of Sectiom 2.1-6
of the Code of ¥irginia [1950), as smended, the State Highway and
., Transportation Commr ssioner 13 hereby authorized to execute a deed in the
name of tha Commonwealth, conveylng such permenant and temporary easements to
the City o Newport News in such fomm and subject to such restrictions as may
be deemed propar.

Motion zarried.



6/9/82

Moved by Mr. Robineom, eeconded by Mr. Eooper,
that

WHEREAS, in connectfon with Rowte 13, State Highway
Project 1564=01 (01d Project 574-{Wi-81), the Comnonwealth acouired
certain Tands, a pertion of which 11as cutside the nomal right of
way Timits, from Posey b, Early and Mary L. Early by deed dated
March 16, 1949, recorded fn Dead Boock 949, Page 207 and from H. E.
Burnett and Christine Burneti by desd dated March 16, 1949,
recarded 1n Deed Book 945, Page J42. Thesa desds ars recorded 1n-
the Dffice of the Clerk of the Circult Court of the City of Norfolk
(formarly Norfolk County); &nd

WHEREAS, the (1ty of Norfolk 15 1n tha process of
assenbling scredge for 2 proposed Hilton Motel and Conference
Center; and

WHEREAS, tha City wishaes to acquire 2 porition of the
lands, so acquired, Tying north of the north normal »ight of way
Timits of Route 13 1n sxchange for additional right of way required
for the future widening of Route 13; and

WHEREAS, the State Highway and Transportztion
Comnissicner has certified 1n writing that the approximate 10,925
souare fest, mors or less, land lying beiween the north nomal
right of way 1imits of Route 13 and the narth proposed right of way
line of Route 13, from & point approzimately S0 faet right of
approximate Station 412445 (survey certerline Route 13) to & point
approximately 80 feet right of approximate Station 414+70 (survey
canterline Route 13) doas not constitete a section of the public
road and ¥s deemed By hir no longer necassary for the uses of the
State Highway System.

MM, THEREFDRE, in aeccordance with the provisioms of
Section 33.1-149 of the Code of Virginia (1950), as amended, the
conveyance of the land so certffied 15 hersby approved and the
State Highway and Tramsportation Commissioner is awthorfzed to
axacute in the name of the Commomwealth a deed conyeying seame to
the City of Morfolk, in exchange for the lands required from the
City for the futere widening of Routa 13, and subject to srch
restrictions as may be deemed raquisite.

Motion carried.



6/9/82

Hoved by Mr. Robineon, eecondsd by Mr. Hooper,
that

. WHEREAS, fn conmection with Route 295, State Highway Project
0295=043=103, Ri=z02, the Cammonwealth acquired a permanent drainage sasement
from C. B. RAobertson, I'II end Marthe Luck Robertson by deed dated January 20,
1478, recorded in Deed Bogk 1744, Page 1343, 1n the Off{fce of the Clerk of
the Ciradt Court of Henrico County; and

WHEREAS. in order to more fully develop the sfjoining lands, the
owner of the underlying fee has requested the Commonwealth to axchange a
portion of the permanent drainage easement, 50 acquired. for new permanent
drainage ezswments loceted in more suitable locations; and

WHEREAS, the Stats Highway and Transportation Commissioner has
certified in writing that a portion of the existing permensnt easwment
Tocated in the southeast cormer at the intersection of Route 1 and Golf
Course Road, doas not constitute 2 section of the publfc road and 15 desmed
by him no Tonger necessary for the uses pf the State Highway System.

MOW, THEREFORE, the convayance of the said portion of easement. sc
certified, 1n accordance with the provisions of Smction 33.1-149 of the Code
of ¥Yfrginia {195D0), as smended, i1s approved 2nd the State Highway and
Transportation Commissionar 13 hershy authorized to execute in the name of
the CommonweaTth 2 deed to the owner of the underlying fee in exchange for a
deed tn the relecated easements, and subject to such restrictions 4% may ba
desmed requisfte,

Motfon carried.



8/9/83

Lo83 The next meeting of the Commission will be held on July 16,

The meeting wae mdjourned at 10:45 a.m.

Apprnﬁad:

Attested:




